GRETCHEN WHITMER

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS MICHIGAN OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS AND RULES

ORLENE HAWKS



Date Mailed: August 17, 2023 MOAHR Docket No.: 23-004204

Agency No.: Petitioner:

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE: Danielle Nuccio

ORDER OF DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO WITHDRAWAL OF HEARING REQUEST AT HEARING

This matter is before the Michigan Office of Administrative Hearings and Rules upon Petitioner's request for hearing made pursuant to MCL 400.9 and MCL 400.37, and Titles 7, 42, and 45 of the Code of Federal Regulations, which govern the administrative hearing and appeal process. After due notice, a telephone hearing was commenced on August 17, 2023. Petitioner appeared and represented herself.

The hearing was requested to dispute the Department's action taken with respect to Medicaid program benefits. Shortly after commencement of the hearing, Petitioner stated that she now understood the actions taken by the Department and did not wish to proceed with the hearing. The Request for Hearing was withdrawn. The Department agreed to the dismissal of the hearing request.

Pursuant to the withdrawal of the hearing request filed in this matter, the Request for Hearing is, hereby, **DISMISSED**.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DN/dm

Danielle Nuccio

Administrative Law Judge

NOTICE OF APPEAL: A party may appeal this Order in circuit court within 30 days of the receipt date. A copy of the circuit court appeal must be filed with the Michigan Office Administrative Hearings and Rules.

<u>Via-Electronic Mail</u>: DHHS

Gary Leathorn - 74 St Clair County DHHS MDHHS-STCLAIR-

HEARINGS@michigan.gov

BSC2HearingDecisions

MOAHR

<u>Via-First Class Mail :</u> Petitioner